



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARGARET C. UGHETTA, )  
 )  
Petitioner-Below, Appellant )  
 )  
v. ) No. 179,2017  
 )  
 )  
MARY HARDING CIST, individually, )  
as Executrix of the Estate of )  
John David Cist, and as Trustee of the )  
Supplemental Trust Agreement of )  
John David Cist, )  
 )  
Respondent-Below, Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED COMBINED REPLY BRIEF ON  
APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

FERRY JOSEPH P.A.

David J. Ferry, Jr., Esquire (#2149)

Thomas R. Riggs (#4631)

James Gaspero, Jr. (#5893)

824 N. Market Street, Suite 1000

P.O. Box 1351

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302)575-1555

Attorneys for Petitioner-Below, Appellant

Dated: October 2, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iv

Summary of Argument.....1

Statement of Facts.....2

Argument I: There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact in Dispute.....3

    A. Question Presented.....3

    B. Scope of Review.....3

    C. Merits of Argument.....4

        1. Mary Harding’s failure to provide the Purported Gift Letter and show  
           proof of when David took actual possession of the autograph  
           collection.....5

        2. Mary Harding’s inclusion of gifts to Margaret’s husband on her  
           lifetime tally.....7

        3. Margaret’s inability to dispute charges placed on her tally by Mary  
           Harding during the final review period.....8

        4. Mary Harding’s improper valuation used for her and David’s interest  
           in The Bluff House, LLC.....8

        5. Mary Harding’s failure to include various items and transfers on her  
           own lifetime tally.....10

Conclusion.....10

Argument II: The Trust Instrument is Unambiguous .....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	12
1. The Court should not consider extrinsic evidence of Mr. Cist’s intent.....	12
2. If the Court finds the Trust language is ambiguous, resolution of the ambiguity requires a trial.....	15
Conclusion.....	18
Argument III: The Court Should Have Granted the Motion to Compel Production of the Purported Gift Letter .....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review.....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
Conclusion.....	26
Argument IV: Petitioner Did Not Violate the No-Contest Clause.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	27

1. Petitioner has not challenged the terms of the Trust.....	27
2. Petitioner’s attempt to avoid the No-Contest Clause does not lack merit as a matter of law.....	31
Conclusion.....	32
Argument V: An Award of Fees is Not Appropriate Under 12 <u>Del.C.</u>	
§3584.....	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Scope of Review.....	33
C. Merits of Argument.....	33
Conclusion.....	40
Conclusion.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>ABB Flakt, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,</u> 731 A.2d 811 (Del. 1999) .....	19
<u>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC,</u> 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	34
<u>Choupak v. Rifkin,</u> 2015 WL 1589610 (Del.Ch.Apr. 6, 2015).....	39, 40
<u>Copeland v. Kramarck,</u> 2006 WL 3740617 (Del.Ch. Dec. 11, 2006).....	33
<u>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. Devilbiss Health Care, Inc.,</u> 702 A.2d 1228, 1232 (Del. 1997).....	3,12
<u>Grandchildren of Gore,</u> 2013 WL 771900 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2013).....	33,34, 35
<u>In re Ellis,</u> 683 N.Y.S.2d 113 (N.Y.App.Div. 1998).....	31
<u>In re Jean I. Willey Trust,</u> 2011 WL 3444572 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	35
<u>In re Olympic Mills Corp. Coachman Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 3810784 (Bankr. D.P.R. Sept. 27, 2010).....	35,36
<u>In re SS &amp; C Technologies, Inc.,</u> 948 A.2d 1140 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	34
<u>McCaslin v. England, 2013 WL 127787 at *4</u> (Cal.App. 4 Dist. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	28
<u>McKenzie v. Vanderpoel,</u> 61 Cal.Rptr.3d 129 (Cal.Ct.App. 2007).....	31

<u>Merrill Lynch Trust Co., FSB v. Campbell,</u> 2009 WL 2913893, at n. 95 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2009).....	36
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.,</u> 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	3, 12, 27
<u>Nairne v. Jessup-Humblet,</u> 124 Cal.Rptr.2d 726, 728 (Cal.Ct.App. 2002) .....	31
<u>Paradee v. Paradee,</u> WL 3959604, at *15 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2010).....	35
<u>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP,</u> 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007) .....	19
<u>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson,</u> 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	3, 12
<u>Vianix Delaware LLC v. Nuance Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 2011 WL 487588 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2011) .....	20
<u>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., LLC,</u> 2012 WL 3089861 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2012) .....	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
12 <u>Del.C.</u> § 3329 .....	29
12 <u>Del.C.</u> § 3584 .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	
Court of Chancery Rule 60(b)(2) .....	20-24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Master’s Report, May 29, 2015, attached to Opening Brief as Exhibit A.....	17,18,28, 29,30,36
